Net fair value of financial instruments  25,879  7,206 (1,977) (1,377)  29,731

Effect of the liabilities for employee benefits   - (17,619) (196) (180) (17,995)

Effect of the spread of demand deposits over periods  883  -  663  774  2,320

Adjusted(a) net fair value of the financial instruments
of the Bank and its subsidiaries  26,762 (10,413) (1,510) (783)  14,056

Of which: Banking book  22,877 (11,218) (1,608) (778)  9,273

(a) Net fair value of financial instruments, excluding non-monetary items and after the effect of employee benefit liabilities and spread of

on-demand deposits over the periods.
For more information regarding the assumptions used to calculate the fair value of the financial instruments, please see Note 34A to

the Financial Statements.
(b) Excluding total balance sheet derivatives, the fair value of off-balance-sheet instruments and of fair value of compound financial

instruments.

69

L
e
u
m

i
D

e
c
e
m

b
e
r

3
1

 2
0

1
8

 F
in

a
n
c
ia

l
S
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

׀
 R

is
k

M
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t

R
e
p
o
rt

Effect of Scenarios of Interest Rate Changes on the Net Adjusted Fair Value(a) of the Bank and its Subsidiaries

 December 31 2018

 NIS
Foreign
currency

Non-
linked CPI-linked USD Other Total(d)

 In NIS millions

Concurrent changes

Concurrent increase of 1% (101)  1,120  151  84  1,254

Of which: Banking book (42)  1,124  136  76  1,294

Concurrent decrease of 1%  58 (1,456) (299) (90) (1,787)

Of which: Banking book (2) (1,459) (286) (82) (1,829)

Non-concurrent changes

Steepening(b)  234  1,209  42  24  1,509

Of which: Banking book  268  1,206  41  23  1,538

Flattening(c) (265) (1,045) (8) (6) (1,324)

Of which: Banking book (287) (1,042) (11) (7) (1,347)

Short-term interest rate hike (264) (399)  100  30 (533)

Of which: Banking book (257) (395)  91  26 (535)

Short-term interest rate decrease  291  432 (92) (31)  600

Of which: Banking book  286  428 (84) (27)  603

 December 31 2017

 NIS
Foreign
currency

Non-
linked CPI-linked USD Other Total(d)

 In NIS millions

Concurrent changes

Concurrent increase of 1%  146  1,650  165  99  2,060

Of which: Banking book  146  1,633  189  57  2,025

Concurrent decrease of 1% (120) (2,058) (150) (108) (2,436)

Of which: Banking book (104) (2,040) (184) (62) (2,390)

Non-concurrent changes

Steepening(b)  391  1,423 (105)  46  1,755

Of which: Banking book  422  1,417 (121)  34  1,752

Flattening(c) (347) (1,149)  145 (60) (1,411)

Of which: Banking book (374) (1,147)  157 (58) (1,422)

Short-term interest rate hike (245) (255)  152 (69) (417)

Of which: Banking book (268) (260)  182 (85) (431)

Short-term interest rate decrease  279  288 (149)  72  490

Of which: Banking book  315  294 (183)  88  514

(a) Net fair value of financial instruments, excluding non-monetary items and after the effect of employee benefit liabilities and spread of

on-demand deposits over the periods.
(b) Steepening - short term interest rate decrease and long-term interest rate increase.

(c) Flattening - short term interest rate hike and long-term interest rate decrease.
(d) After netting effects

70

Effect of Scenarios of Interest Rate Changes on the Interest Income and Noninterest Income, Net(a)

For the year ended December
31

 2018   2017

Interest
income

Noninte-
rest
finance
income Total(b)

Interest
income

Noninte-
rest
finance
income Total(b)

 In NIS millions

Concurrent changes

Concurrent increase of 1%  591  226  817  508  310  818

Of which: Banking book  591  281  872  508  315  823

Concurrent decrease of 1% (591) (223) (814) (508) (244) (752)

Of which: Banking book (591) (281) (872) (508) (315) (823)

(a) The exposure to a 1 percent interest rate decrease is based on the interest rate on credit and deposits being reduced by the same rate.

Since currently, the interest rate on most deposits is less than 1 percent, and there is a low probability that the interest on deposits will
fall below 0 percent, the above exposure calculation should be considered a measure in line with the accepted standards.

(b) After netting effects

71

L
e
u
m

i
D

e
c
e
m

b
e
r

3
1

 2
0

1
8

 F
in

a
n
c
ia

l
S
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

׀
 R

is
k

M
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t

R
e
p
o
rt

Additional Information about Interest Rate Risk